bidder / H1 in the auction of the secured asset and called upon the petitioner. 

to deposit 25% of the bid amount by 01.07.2023 and the balance amount on 

or before 15.07.2023. 

16. On 01.07.2023, the petitioner as per the terms and conditions of the auction 

notice deposited an amount of Rs, 15,76,25,000/- (INR Fifteen Crore 

Seventy-Six Lac Twenty-Five Thousand) as 25% of the total sale 

consideration to the Bank, excluding the EMD already paid. 

17. The Borrower realizing that the 9th auction being successful and that the 

Secured Asset was likely to be sold off, it hurriedly filed an Interlocutory

[...]

creditor/authorized officer to disclose the encumbrances known to 

the Respondent. Herein, admittedly the Secured creditor was fully 

aware about the encumbrances of Rs.2,08,40;362/- (Rupees· Two 

Crores Eight Lakhs Forty Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty-

Two Only) OR Rs.2,53,40,362/- (Rupees Two Crores Fifty-Three 

Lakhs Forty Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty-Two Only). 

towards property tax bill which was found pasted by the 

Respondent during their site visit as, duly recorded in a Bank's 

letter dated 14th January 2022. 0nce, again, Petitioner vide letter 

dated 17th January 2022 confirmed that the property tax dues are 

pending and Corporation has pasted the notice for an 

encumbrance of Rs. 2,53,40,362/- (Rupees Two Crores Fifty-

Three Lakhs Forty Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Two 

Only); 

u. that moreover, the Rule 9(10) of the Security Interest 

(Enforcement) Rule states that the certificate of sale to be issued 

by the Authorised Officer shall specifically mention that whether 

purchaser has purchased the immovable secured asset free from